



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION,

Defendant/Counterclaimant-  
Below, Appellant,

v.

GREENSTAR IH REP, LLC,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellee,

and

GARY SEGAL,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim  
Defendant-Below, Appellee.

No. 504, 2017

Court Below: Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware, C.A. No.  
12885-VCS

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Matthew J. Luce  
CASTLE & ASSOCIATES, PLC  
8383 Wilshire Boulevard,  
Suite 810  
Beverly Hills, CA 90211  
(310) 286-3400

Brian C. Ralston (I.D. No. 3770)  
Aaron R. Sims (I.D. No. 6073)  
Kwesi Atta-Krah (I.D. No. 6259)  
Hercules Plaza – 6th Floor  
1313 N. Market Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899  
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaimant-  
Below, Appellant Tutor Perini Corporation*

Dated: March 1, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE EARN-OUT PROVISION UNAMBIGUOUSLY REQUIRED TUTOR PERINI TO MAKE EARN-OUT PAYMENTS BASED ON INACCURATE PRE-TAX PROFIT CALCULATIONS .....	3
A. Appellees Ignore Tutor Perini’s Primary Argument.....	4
B. The Trial Court Erred By Not Interpreting The Earn-Out Provision And Definitions Provision Together.....	5
C. Appellees’ Interpretation Of The Merger Agreement Is Not The Only Reasonable One And Therefore It Was Error To Grant Judgment On The Pleadings .....	10
D. Tutor Perini Did Not Mischaracterize The Opinion, Which Determined That There Was A Conflict Between The Two Pertinent Provisions And That A Factual Dispute Existed .....	17
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO IMPLY AN ACCURACY TERM IN THE MERGER AGREEMENT .....	20
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE COUNTERCLAIMS DO NOT SATISFY RULE 9(B).....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Kenner</i> , 570 A.2d 1172 (Del. 1990) .....	6
<i>Appriva S'holder Litig. Co., LLC v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007) .....	16, 17
<i>Ballenger v. Applied Digital Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 749162 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2002).....	13,14
<i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017) .....	8, 9
<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Apollo (Mauritius) Holdings Pvt. Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 5787958 (Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 2013) .....	15, 16
<i>Council of Dorset Condo. Apartments v. Gordon</i> , 801 A.2d 1 (Del. 2002) .....	7, 12, 13
<i>Delta &amp; Pine Land Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1510417 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2006).....	7, 12
<i>Duncan v. STTCPL, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 816477 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 28, 2017) .....	13
<i>EMSI Acquisition, Inc. v. Contrarian Funds, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1732369 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2017).....	24
<i>Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC v. Deere &amp; Company</i> , -- A.3d --, 2017 WL 6422337 (Del. Dec. 18, 2017).....	8
<i>Fiat N. Am. LLC v. UAW Retiree Med. Benefits Tr.</i> , 2013 WL 3963684 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2013) .....	17
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013) .....	20

<i>In re HC Cos., Inc. v. Myers Indus., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6016573 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 2017).....	12
<i>Kahn Bros. &amp; Co. Profit Sharing Plan and Trust v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 109406 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 1989).....	22, 23
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010) .....	6
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related WMC LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6436647 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2014) .....	20
<i>Vanderbilt Income &amp; Growth Assocs., L.L.C. v. Arvida/JMB Managers, Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996) .....	16
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016) .....	7, 20
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003) .....	16
